1 Current Liabilities did not include a sum of ` 186.55 crore (including Contingent liabilities of ` 88.74
crore) payable to Uttaranchal Forest Development Corporation on account of liability for payment
towards distribution of Free Reserve & Surplus and Stores after adjusting Stores of ` 53.77 crore. This
has resulted in understatement of Current Liabilities and overstatement of Reserve & Surplus by `
97.81 crore

Annexures

107

Annexure-1.7
(Referred to in Paragraph 1.13)

Summarised financial position and working results of Government companies and Statutory corporations (accounts of which are not in arrears for more than three
years) as per their latest finalised financial statements

(figures in column 4 to 9 are ` in crore and 10 to 12 in per cent)
Return on

Capital
employed
(ROCE)α

Return
on

invest-
ment

(ROI)β

Return on
equity

(ROE)∞

Sl.
No.

Name of PSU Year of
finalised
Account

Net profit
/loss before
dividend,

interest and
 tax

Net
profit/loss
after  tax

and
dividend

Turnover Investment
€

Shareholders
fund¥

Capital
employed#

(4/9) (4/7) (5/8)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Financial year 2014-15
Profit making PSUs

1 Uttar Pradesh Projects
Corporation Limited

2014-15 11.15 6.22 524.85 62.02 62.02 62.02 17.98 17.98 10.03

2 Uttar Pradesh Bhumi
Sudhar Nigam

2014-15 0.08 0.08 0.25 2.24 2.24 2.24 3.57 3.57 3.57

3 Uttar Pradesh State Bridge
Corporation Limited

2014-15 47.03 27.92 1,375.68 187.66 187.66 187.66 25.06 25.06 14.88

4 Uttar Pradesh
Development Systems
Corporation Limited

2014-15 2.66 1.79 7.78 6.18 6.18 6.18 43.04 43.04 28.96

5 Uttar Pradesh Purva
Sainik Kalyan Nigam
Limited

2014-15 28.97 28.97 244.49 149.78 149.78 149.78 19.34 19.34 19.34

6 Chhata Sugar Company
Limited (Subsidiary of
Uttar Pradesh State Sugar
Corporation Limited)

2014-15 1.07 0.07 0.00 -105.39 -105.39 -105.39 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Uttar Pradesh State
Warehousing Corporation

2014-15 87.07 87.07 353.97 433.79 433.79 433.79 20.07 20.07 20.07

8 Uttar Pradesh Forest
Corporation

2014-15 1.01 1.01 451.66 1,408.32 1,408.32 1,408.32 0.07 0.07 0.07

Audit Report on Public Sector Undertakings for the year ended 31 March 2017

108

Return on
Capital

employed
(ROCE)α

Return
on

invest-
ment

(ROI)β

Return on
equity

(ROE)∞

Sl.
No.

Name of PSU Year of
finalised
Account

Net profit
/loss before
dividend,

interest and
 tax

Net
profit/loss
after  tax

and
dividend

Turnover Investment
€

Shareholders
fund¥

Capital
employed#

(4/9) (4/7) (5/8)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
9 Uttar Pradesh Avas Evam

Vikas Parishad
2014-15 32.71 32.71 498.59 4,696.58 4,696.58 4,696.58 0.70 0.70 0.70

10 Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut
Nigam Limited

2014-15 50.41 27.88 98.58 172.15 107.50 172.15 29.28 29.28 25.93

11 Nandganj-Sihori Sugar
Company Limited
(Subsidiary of State Sugar
Corporation Limited)

2014-15 3.47 3.47 4.18 -241.41 -241.41 -241.41 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Ghatampur Sugar
Company Limited
(Subsidiary of State Sugar
Corporation Limited)

2014-15 0.31 0.31 0.00 -155.56 -155.56 -155.56 0.00 0.00 0.00

13 Uttar Pradesh Power
Transmission Corporation
Limited

2014-15 324.87 -71.87 1,304.91 6,039.41 6,039.41 6,039.41 5.38 5.38 -1.19

14 Uttar Pradesh Rajya
Vidyut Utpadan Nigam
Limited

2014-15 871.06 76.16 8,251.26 8,951.28 8,951.28 8,951.28 9.73 9.73 0.85

15 Almora Magnesite Ltd. 2014-15 0.44 0.2 28.85 0.98 0.98 0.98 44.90 44.90 20.41
16 Uttar Pradesh Electronics

Corporation Limited
2014-15 2.46 1.48 33.58 209.03 95.87 209.03 1.18 1.18 1.54

17 Uttar Pradesh Police Avas
Nigam Limited

2014-15 7.09 4.65 127.66 17.71 17.71 17.71 40.03 40.03 26.26

18 Shreetron India Limited
(Subsidiary of Uttar
Pradesh Electronics
Corporation Limited)

2014-15 0.27 0.18 12.60 1.91 1.91 1.91 14.14 14.14 9.42

Annexures

109

Return on
Capital

employed
(ROCE)α

Return
on

invest-
ment

(ROI)β

Return on
equity

(ROE)∞

Sl.
No.

Name of PSU Year of
finalised
Account

Net profit
/loss before
dividend,

interest and
 tax

Net
profit/loss
after  tax

and
dividend

Turnover Investment
€

Shareholders
fund¥

Capital
employed#

(4/9) (4/7) (5/8)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

19 Uptron Powertronics
Limited (Subsidiary of
Uttar Pradesh Electronics
Corporation Limited)

2014-15 1.45 1.08 30.20 -3.94 -3.94 -3.94 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Uttar Pradesh State Road
Transport Corporation

[…]

2014-15 -0.01 -0.01 0.00 -2.50 -2.50 -2.5 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 UCM Coal Company
Limited

2014-15 -0.05 -0.05 0.00 -0.08 -0.08 -0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Uttar Pradesh State
Construction &
Infrastructure Corporation
Limited

2014-15 -2.72 -2.79 425.04 60.11 60.11 60.11 -4.53 -4.53 -4.64

34 Lucknow Metro Rail
Corporation Limited

2014-15 -2.28 -2.61 0.00 112.09 77.09 112.09 -2.03 -2.03 -3.39

35 Uttar Pradesh State
Spinning Company Ltd.

2014-15 -12.86 -12.86 21.39 -59.12 -144.48 -59.12 0.00 0.00 0.00

36 Uttar Pradesh State Yarn
Company Limited
(Subsidiary of Uttar
Pradesh State Textile
Corporation Limited)

2014-15 -1.39 -4.71 0 -71.15 -138.02 -71.15 0.00 0.00 0.00

37 Uttar Pradesh State
Tourism Development
Corporation Limited

2014-15 -4.90 -5.13 31.08 13.90 13.09 13.9 -35.25 -35.25 -39.19

Annexures

111

Return on
Capital

employed
(ROCE)α

Return
on

invest-
ment

(ROI)β

Return on
equity

(ROE)∞

Sl.
No.

Name of PSU Year of
finalised
Account

Net profit
/loss before
dividend,

interest and
 tax

Net
profit/loss
after  tax

and
dividend

Turnover Investment
€

Shareholders
fund¥

Capital
employed#

(4/9) (4/7) (5/8)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

38 Allahabad City Transport
Services Limited

2014-15 -7.21 -7.21 16.11 -8.29 -8.29 -8.29 0.00 0.00 0.00

39 Uttar Pradesh (Madhya)
Ganna Beej Evam Vikas
Nigam Limited

2014-15 -0.19 -0.19 0.13 -0.70 -0.70 -0.7 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (B) -12,534.75 -12,679.61 67,870.27 39,083.37 29,264.12 39,083.37 -32.07 -32.07 -43.33
No Profit no Loss making PSUs

40 Jawaharpur Vidyut
Utpadan Nigam Limited

2014-15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.71 0.71 0.71 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (C)   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.71 0.71 0.71 0.00 0.00 0.00
Grand Total (A+B+C) -11,067.47 -12,455.16 84,460.76 61,423.12 51,426.06 61,423.12 -18.02 -18.02 -24.22
Financial year 2015-16
Profit making PSUs

1 Uttar Pradesh (Madhya)
Ganna Beej Evam Vikas
Nigam Limited

2015-16 0.03 0.03 0.17 -0.67 -0.67 -0.67 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Uttar Pradesh Projects
Corporation Limited

2014-15 11.15 6.22 524.85 62.02 62.02 62.02 17.98 17.98 10.03

3 Uttar Pradesh Bhumi
Sudhar Nigam

2014-15 0.08 0.08 0.25 2.24 2.24 2.24 3.57 3.57 3.57

4 Uttar Pradesh State Bridge
Corporation Limited

2014-15 47.03 27.92 1,375.68 187.66 187.66 187.66 25.06 25.06 14.88

5 Uttar Pradesh Electronics
Corporation Limited

2015-16 1.93 1.28 30.53 210.10 96.94 210.10 0.92 0.92 1.32

6 Shreetron India Limited
(Subsidiary of Uttar
Pradesh Electronics
Corporation Limited)

2015-16 1.40 0.93 39.70 2.84 2.84 2.84 49.30 49.30 32.75

Audit Report on Public Sector Undertakings for the year ended 31 March 2017

112

Return on
Capital

employed
(ROCE)α

Return
on

invest-
ment

(ROI)β

Return on
equity

(ROE)∞

Sl.
No.

Name of PSU Year of
finalised
Account

Net profit
/loss before
dividend,

interest and
 tax

Net
profit/loss
after  tax

and
dividend

Turnover Investment
€

Shareholders
fund¥

Capital
employed#

(4/9) (4/7) (5/8)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
7 Uptron Powertronics

Limited (Subsidiary of
Uttar Pradesh Electronics
Corporation Limited)

2015-16 1.87 1.24 46.91 -2.70 -2.70 -2.70 0.00 0.00 0.00

[…]

2014-15 3.47 3.47 4.18 -241.41 -241.41 -241.41 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Ghatampur Sugar
Company Limited
(Subsidiary of State Sugar
Corporation Limited)

2015-16 5.40 5.40 0.00 -150.16 -150.16 -150.16 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Uttar Pradesh Forest
Corporation

2015-16 4.26 4.26 381.29 1,424.63 1,424.63 1,424.63 0.30 0.30 0.30

13 Uttar Pradesh Avas Evam
Vikas Parishad

2015-16 55.77 50.68 334.26 4,747.26 4,747.26 4,747.26 1.17 1.17 1.07

14 Uttar Pradesh State Road
Transport Corporation

2015-16 16.01 15.90 3,351.51 -635.45 -635.45 -635.45 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 UCM Coal Company
Limited

2015-16 0.01 0.01 0.00 -0.08 -0.08 -0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00

16 Uttar Pradesh Rajya
Vidyut Utpadan Nigam
Limited

2015-16 1,126.22 284.96 9,178.66 21,228.30 10,511.14 21,228.30 5.31 5.31 2.71

Annexures

113

Return on
Capital

employed
(ROCE)α

Return
on

invest-
ment

(ROI)β

Return on
equity

(ROE)∞

Sl.
No.

Name of PSU Year of
finalised
Account

Net profit
/loss before
dividend,

interest and
 tax

Net
profit/loss
after  tax

and
dividend

Turnover Investment
€

Shareholders
fund¥

Capital
employed#

(4/9) (4/7) (5/8)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

17 Uttar Pradesh
Development Systems
Corporation Limited

2014-15 2.66 1.79 7.78 6.18 6.18 6.18 43.04 43.04 28.96

18 Uttar Pradesh Purva
Sainik Kalyan Nigam
Limited

2014-15 28.97 28.97 244.49 149.78 149.78 149.78 19.34 19.34 19.34

19 Uttar Pradesh State
Warehousing Corporation

2014-15 87.07 87.07 353.97 433.79 433.79 433.79 20.07 20.07 20.07

20 Chhata Sugar Company
Limited (Subsidiary of
State Sugar Corp. Ltd.)

2014-15 1.07 0.07 0.00 -105.39 -105.39 -105.39 0.00 0.00 0.00

21 Uttar Pradesh Police Avas
Nigam Limited

2015-16 16.53 10.68 26.98 28.24 28.24 28.24 58.53 58.53 37.82

22 Uttar Pradesh State
Construction &
Infrastructure Corporation
Limited

2015-16 15.82 11.63 662.91 71.71 71.71 71.71 22.06 22.06 16.22

23 NOIDA Metro Rail
Corporation Limited

2015-16 3.04 1.91 0.00 525.61 525.61 525.61 0.58 0.58 0.36

24 Almora Magnesite
Limited

2015-16 1.97 1.56 28.71 2.54 2.54 2.54 77.56 77.56 61.42

Total (A) 1,779.18 475.95 17,996.32 35,294.46 24,399.49 35,294.46 5.04 5.04 1.95
Loss making PSUs

25 Lucknow Metro Rail
Corporation Limited

2015-16 -20.00 -22.18 0.00 855.83 1105.60 855.83 -2.34 -2.34 -2.01

26 The Pradeshiya Industrial
and Investment
Corporation of Uttar
Pradesh Limited

2014-15 -8.99 -11.93 0.18 -240.62 -244.62 -240.62 0.00 0.00 0.00

Audit Report on Public Sector Undertakings for the year ended 31 March 2017

114

Return on
Capital

employed
(ROCE)α

Return
on

invest-
ment

(ROI)β

Return on
equity

(ROE)∞

Sl.
No.

Name of PSU Year of
finalised

[…]

31 Kanpur Electricity Supply
Company Limited

2014-15 -43.26 -317.28 1,692.61 -3,523.88 -3,523.88 -3,523.88 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 Madhyanchal Vidyut
Vitaran Nigam Limited
(Subsidiary of UPPCL)

2014-15 -73.83 -965.09 5,949.66 -12,431.69 -12,431.69 -12,431.69 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Paschimanchal Vidyut
Vitaran Nigam Limited
(Subsidiary of UPPCL)

2014-15 -828.51 -1,836.84 10,231.21 -12,363.56 -12,363.56 -12,363.56 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 Purvanchal Vidyut Vitaran
Nigam Limited
(Subsidiary of UPPCL)

2014-15 -163.92 -1,317.99 6,052.56 -16,428.37 -16,428.27 -16,428.37 0.00 0.00 0.00

35 Sonebhadra Power
Generation Limited

2014-15 -0.01 -0.01 0.00 -5.01 -5.01 -5.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

36 Uttar Pradesh Power
Corporation Limited

2014-15 -12,524.85 -12,669.08 36,838.75 38,897.27 29,113.83 38,897.27 -32.20 -32.20 -43.52

Annexures

115

Return on
Capital

employed
(ROCE)α

Return
on

invest-
ment

(ROI)β

Return on
equity

(ROE)∞

Sl.
No.

Name of PSU Year of
finalised
Account

Net profit
/loss before
dividend,

interest and
 tax

Net
profit/loss
after  tax

and
dividend

Turnover Investment
€

Shareholders
fund¥

Capital
employed#

(4/9) (4/7) (5/8)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

37 Yamuna Power Genertion
Corporation Limited

2014-15 -0.01 -0.01 0.00 -2.50 -2.50 -2.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

38 Uttar Pradesh State
Tourism Development
Corporation Limited

2014-15 -4.90 -5.13 31.08 13.90 13.09 13.90 -35.25 -35.25 -39.19

39 Allahabad City Transport
Services Limited

2014-15 -7.21 -7.21 16.11 -8.29 -8.29 -8.29 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (B) -12,549.75 -12,696.39 67,430.04 39,767.00 30,232.52 39,767.00 -31.56 -31.56 -42.00
No profit no loss making PSUs

40 Jawaharpur Vidyut
Utpadan Nigam Limited

2015-16 0 0 0 -0.76 -0.71 -0.76 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (C) 0 0 0 -0.76 -0.71 -0.76 0.00 0.00 0.00
Grand Total (A+B+C) -10,770.57 -12,220.44 85,426.36 75,061.46 54,632.01 75,061.46 -14.35 -14.35 -22.37
Financial year 2016-17
Profit making PSUs

1 Uttar Pradesh (Madhya)
Ganna Beej Evam Vikas
Nigam Limited

2016-17 0.02 0.02 0.22 -0.65 -0.65 -0.65 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Uttar Pradesh Bhumi
Sudhar Nigam

2014-15 0.08 0.08 0.25 2.24 2.24 2.24 3.57 3.57 3.57

3 Uttar Pradesh Projects
Corporation Limited

2014-15 11.15 6.22 524.85 62.02 62.02 62.02 17.98 17.98 10.03

4 Uttar Pradesh Police Avas
Nigam Limited

2015-16 16.53 10.68 26.98 28.24 28.24 28.24 58.53 58.53 37.82

5 Uttar Pradesh State
Construction &
Infrastructure Corporation
Limited

2015-16 15.82 11.63 662.91 71.71 71.71 71.71 22.06 22.06 16.22

Audit Report on Public Sector Undertakings for the year ended 31 March 2017

116

Return on
Capital

employed
(ROCE)α

Return
on

invest-
ment

(ROI)β

Return on
equity

(ROE)∞

Sl.
No.

Name of PSU Year of
finalised
Account

Net profit
/loss before
dividend,

interest and
 tax

Net
profit/loss
after  tax

and
dividend

Turnover Investment
€

Shareholders
fund¥

Capital
employed#

(4/9) (4/7) (5/8)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
6 Uttar Pradesh State Bridge

Corporation Limited
2014-15 47.03 27.92 1,375.68 187.66 187.66 187.66 25.06 25.06 14.88

7 Almora Magnesite
Limited

2016-17 1.46 0.65 24.56 3.06 3.06 3.06 47.71 47.71 21.24

8 Shreetron India Limited
(Subsidiary of Uttar
Pradesh Electronics
Corporation Limited)

2016-17 1.11 0.76 36.91 3.60 3.60 3.60 30.83 30.83 21.11

9 Uptron Powertronics
Limited (Subsidiary of
Uttar Pradesh Electronics
Corporation Limited)

2016-17 2.02 1.46 28.22 -1.24 -1.24 -1.24 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Uttar Pradesh Electronics
Corporation Limited

2015-16 1.93 1.28 30.53 210.10 96.94 210.10 0.92 0.92 1.32

11 Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut
Nigam Limited

2014-15 50.41 27.88 98.58 172.15 107.50 172.15 29.28 29.28 25.93

12 Uttar Pradesh Rajya
Vidyut Utpadan Nigam
Limited

2016-17 2,447.77 677.94 11,831.48 11,031.37 11,031.37 11,031.37 22.19 22.19 6.15

13 UCM Coal Company
Limited

2015-16 0.01 0.01 0.00 -0.08 -0.08 -0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Uttar Pradesh Power
Transmission Corporation
Limited

2014-15 324.87 -71.87 1,304.91 6,039.41 6,039.41 6,039.41 5.38 5.38 -1.19

15 Uttar Pradesh
Development Systems
Corporation Limited

2014-15 2.66 1.79 7.78 6.18 6.18 6.18 43.04 43.04 28.96

16 Uttar Pradesh Purva
Sainik Kalyan Nigam Ltd.

2014-15 28.97 28.97 244.49 149.78 149.78 149.78 19.34 19.34 19.34

Annexures

117

Return on
Capital

employed
(ROCE)α

Return
on

invest-
ment

(ROI)β

Return on
equity

(ROE)∞

Sl.
No.

Name of PSU Year of
finalised
Account

Net profit
/loss before
dividend,

interest and
 tax

Net
profit/loss
after  tax

and
dividend

Turnover Investment
€

Shareholders
fund¥

Capital
employed#

(4/9) (4/7) (5/8)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

17 Uttar Pradesh State
Warehousing Corporation

2014-15 87.07 87.07 353.97 433.79 433.79 433.79 20.07 20.07 20.07

18 Uttar Pradesh Forest
Corporation

2015-16 4.26 4.26 381.29 1,424.63 1,424.63 1,424.63 0.30 0.30 0.30

19 Uttar Pradesh Avas Evam
Vikas Parishad

2015-16 55.77 50.68 334.26 4,747.26 4,747.26 4,747.26 1.17 1.17 1.07

20 Uttar Pradesh State Road
Transport Corporation

2015-16 16.01 15.90 3,351.51 -635.45 -635.45 -635.45 0.00 0.00 0.00

21 Chhata Sugar Company
Limited (Subsidiary of
Uttar Pradesh State Sugar
Corporation Limited)

2014-15 1.07 0.07 0.00 -105.39 -105.39 -105.39 0.00 0.00 0.00

22 Ghatampur Sugar
Company Limited
(Subsidiary of State Sugar
Corporation Limited)

2015-16 5.40 5.40 0.00 -150.16 -150.16 -150.16 0.00 0.00 0.00

23 Nandganj-Sihori Sugar
Company Limited
(Subsidiary of State Sugar
Corporation Limited)

2014-15 3.47 3.47 4.18 -241.41 -241.41 -241.41 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (A) 3,096.89 865.94 20,623.56 24,573.20 24,395.39 24,573.20 12.60 12.60 3.55
Loss making Companies

24 The Pradeshiya Industrial
and Investment
Corporation of Uttar
Pradesh Limited

2014-15 -8.99 -11.93 0.18 -240.62 -244.62 -240.62 0.00 0.00 0.00

Audit Report on Public Sector Undertakings for the year ended 31 March 2017

118

Return on
Capital

employed
(ROCE)α

Return
on

invest-
ment

(ROI)β

Return on